
Tracking No. 19010227

AMENDMENT TO CONTRACT
Unit Price

General Construction Service
Bid No. 16-278

City of Lincoln, Lancaster County and
City of Lincoln-Lancaster County Public Building Commission

Renewal
Ironhide Construction Inc.

This Amendment is hereby entered into by and between Ironhide Construction Inc., 844 Calvert Street,
Lincoln, NE 68502 (hereinafter "Contractor") and the City of Lincoln, Lancaster County and the City of Lincoln-
Lancaster County Public Building Commission (hereinafter "Owners"), for the purpose of amending the Contract
dated March 2, 2017 executed under City Resolution No. 90267, and County Contract C-17-0131, dated February
21, 2017, and executed by the City of Lincoln-Lancaster County Public Building Commission, on February 14,
2017, for Unit Price - General Construction Services, Bid No. 16-278, which is made a part of this amendment by
this reference.

WHEREAS, the original term of the Contract is March 1 , 2017 through February 28, 2019, with
the option to renew for two (2) additional two (2) year terms upon written mutual consent by all parties; and

WHEREAS, the parties hereby renew the Contract for an additional two (2) year term beginning March 1,
2019 through February 28, 2021; and

WHEREAS, the expenditures for the City of Lincoln for the term of this renewal shall not exceed
$200,000.00 for contracts without approval by the City of Lincoln; and

WHEREAS, the expenditures for Lancaster County for the term of this renewal shall not exceed
$100,000.00 for contracts without approval by the Lancaster County Board; and

WHEREAS, the expenditures for the City of Lincoln-Lancaster County Public Building Commission for the
term of this renewal shall not exceed $100,000.00 for contracts without approval by the Public Building
Commission; and

WHEREAS, the parties hereby amend the contract to replace Paragraph No. 9 of the Contract with the

following language:

OWNER INCLUSION. It is understood and agreed by all parties that "Owner/s" shall include the

City of Lincoln, Lancaster County, and the Lincoln-Lancaster County Public Building

Commission. Whenever a singular entity is referenced (i.e., "the City" or "the County" or "Building
Commission") in the Contract, which includes the instructions to bidders, specifications, insurance

requirements, bonds, terms and conditions, or any other documents which are a part of the
Contract, it shall mean the "Owners" encompassing the City of Lincoln, Lancaster County, and
the Lincoln-Lancaster County Public Building Commission. Notwithstanding the foregoing, the
duties and obligations of the City of Lincoln, Lancaster County, and the Lincoln-Lancaster County
Public Building Commission pursuant to the Contract shall be treated as divisible and severable
duties and obligations, and default by any one of the Owners shall not be attributed to any other
of the Owners, but shall remain the sole obligation of the defaulting entity.

NOW, THEREFORE, IN CONSIDERATION of the mutual covenants contained in the Contract under City
Resolution No. 90267 and County Contract C-17-0131, all amendments thereto, and as stated herein, the parties
agree as follows:

1) The parties hereby renew the Contract for an additional two (2) year term beginning March 1,
2019 through February 28, 2021.

C-19-0177



Tracking No. 19010227

2) The expenditures for the City of Lincoln for the term of this renewal shall not exceed $200,000.00
for contracts without approval by the City of Lincoln.

3) The expenditures for Lancaster County for the term of this renewal shall not exceed $100,000.00
for contracts without approval by the Lancaster County Board.

4) The expenditures for the City of Lincoln-Lancaster County Public Building Commission for the
term of this renewal shall not exceed $100,000.00 for contracts without approval by the Public
Building Commission.

5) The parties hereby amend the contract to replace Paragraph No. 9 of the Contract with the
following language: OWNER INCLUSION. It is understood and agreed by all parties that
"Owner/s" shall include the City of Lincoln, Lancaster County, and the Lincoln-Lancaster County
Public Building Commission. Whenever a singular entity is referenced (i.e., "the City" or "the
County" or "Building Commission") in the Contract, which includes the instructions to bidders,
specifications, insurance requirements, bonds, terms and conditions, or any other documents
which are a part of the Contract, it shall mean the "Owners" encompassing the City of Lincoln,
Lancaster County, and the Lincoln-Lancaster County Public Building
Commission. Notwithstanding the foregoing, the duties and obligations of the City of Lincoln,
Lancaster County, and the Lincoln-Lancaster County Public Building Commission pursuant to the
Contract shall be treated as divisible and severable duties and obligations, and default by any
one of the Owners shall not be attributed to any other of the Owners, but shall remain the sole
obligation of the defaulting entity.

6) All other terms of the Contract, not in conflict with this Amendment, shall remain in force and
effect.

The Parties do hereby agree to all the terms and conditions of this Amendment. This Amendment shall
be binding upon the parties, their heirs, administrators, executors, legal and personal representatives,
successors, and assigns.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties do hereby execute this Amendment upon completion of
signatures on:

Vendor Signature Page
City of Lincoln Signature Page
Lancaster County Signature Page
City of Lincoln-Lancaster County Public Building Commission Signature Page



Tracking No. 19010227

Vendor Signature Page

AMENDMENT TO CONTRACT
Unit Price

General Construction Service
Bid No. 16-278

City of Lincoln, Lancaster County and
City of Lincoln-Lancaster County Public Building Commission

Renewal
Ironhide Construction Inc.

Please sign, date and return within 5 days of receipt.

Mail to: City/County Purchasing
Attn: Lori L. Irons
440 So. 8th St., Ste. 200
Lincoln, NE 68508
Or email to: llirons@lincoln.ne.gov

Company Name:

By: (Please Sign)

By: (Please Print)

Title:

Company Address:

Company Phone & Fax:

E-Mail Address:

Date:

Contact Person for Orders or
Service

Contact Phone Number:

•r&yik'f^e Co^-i-rm.c^io^ -Xi ^

^rffy ^»^/<:

f^^Ay-

^3^1 S, -^TH- ^rr€-e+-

^01^ tixo. t/9&/

TT<S><^/S>'/r<'^»L?'<!£e-<-0-i^yy^/c-/;o^i . ^0^1

'/3///9

Jo JUe^ii-

HG^- ^o'^t'1



Tracking No. 19010227

City of Lincoln Signature Page

AMENDMENT TO CONTRACT
Unit Price

General Construction Service
Bid No. 16-278

City of Lincoln, Lancaster County and
City of Lincoln-Lancaster County Public Building Commission

Renewal

Ironhide Construction Inc.

EXECUTION BY THE CITY OF LINCOLN,NEBRASKA

ATTEST:

City Clerk

CITY OF LINCOLN, NEBRASKA

Chris Beutler, Mayor

Approved by Executive Order No.

dated



Tracking No. 19010227

Lancaster County Signature Page

AMENDMENT TO CONTRACT
Unit Price

General Construction Service
Bid No. 16-278

City of Lincoln, Lancaster County and
City of Lincoln-Lancaster County Public Building Commission

Renewal
Ironhide Construction Inc.

EXECUTION BY LANCASTER COUNTY, NEBRASKA

Contract Approved as to Form: The Board of County Commissioners of
Lancaster, Nebraska

Deputy Lancaster County Attorney

dated

C-19-0177



Tracking No. 19010227

City of Lincoln-Lancaster County Public Building Commission
Signature Page

AMENDMENT TO CONTRACT
Unit Price

General Construction Service
Bid No. 16-278

City of Lincoln, Lancaster County and
City of Lincoln-Lancaster County Public Building Commission

Renewal
Ironhide Construction Inc.

EXECUTION BY LINCOLN-LANCASTER COUNTY PUBLIC BUILDING COMMISSION

ATTEST/
»

.J.6u4-
Public Building Commission'Attorney Chairperson,{Public Building Commission

dated ^}\'\



EMPLOYEE CLASSIFICATION ACT AFFIDAVIT

For the purposes of complying with THE NEBRASKA EMPLOYEE CLASSIFICATION ACT, Nebraska
Revised Statutes 48-2901 to 48-2912 and City of Lincoln Executive Order 083319,

1, 'Irffy &/* >^<<^<?/<^- , herein below known as the Contractor, state under oath and swear as
follows':

1. Each individual performing services for the Contractor is properly classified under the Employee
Classification Act.

2.The Contractor has completed a federal 1-9 immigration form and has such form on file for each

employee performing services.

3. The Contractor has complied with Neb Rev Stat 4-114.

4. The Contractor has no reasonable basis to believe that any individual performing services for the

Contractor is an undocumented worker.

5. The Contractor is not barred from contracting with the state or any political subdivision pursuant
to NRS 48-2912 of this Act.

6. As the Contractor I understand that pursuant to the Employee Classification Act a violation of the
Act by a contractor is grounds for rescission of the contract by the City of Lincoln, Lancaster County,
and Lincoln-Lancaster County Public Building Commission. I understand that pursuant to the Act
any contractor who knowingly provides a false affidavit may be subject to criminal penalties and upon
a second or subsequent violation shall be barred from contracting with the City of Lincoln, Lancaster

County, and Lincoln-Lancaster County Public Building Commission for a period of three years after
the date of discovery of the falsehood.

I hereby affirm and swear that the statements and information provided on this affidavit are true,
complete and accurate. The undersigned person does hereby agree and represent that he or she is

legally capable to sign this affidavit and to lawfully bind the Contractor to this affidavit.

PRINT NAME: ^Tre>^ -^^.^^ ^\^-Gs^.SL
(First, Middle, Last)

SIGNATURE:

TITLE: ^^e^-

State of Nebraska )
) ss.

County of ^W^STE-R. )
This affidavit was signed and sworn to before me, the undersigned Notary Public, on this

j__ day of FS&KD tesC^ , 20J_^)

^•OA.
izoz'nipren

S9JjdX3 UOjSS]UHUOO f,n
HoiaaiviavHo

i-e}|sejqeNjo8)e)s

Idtary fyublic



Certified Statement Pursuant to Neb. Rev. Stat.' 77-1323

§ 77-1323 Every person, partnership, limited liability company, association, or corporation furnishing laborer

material in the repair, alteration, improvement, erection, or construction of any public improvement shall furnish a

certified statement to be attached to the contract that all equipment to be used on the project, except that

acquired since the assessment date, has been assessed for taxation for the current year, giving the county where

assessed.

Pursuant to Neb. Rev. Stat. § 77-1323, I, T'^ey ^r"'<^Ar« ,, do hereby certify that all

equipment to be used on General Construction Services, Bid No. 16-278, except that equipment acquired since

the assessment date, has been assessed for taxation for the current year, in L.O.^.c&^-e.^ County,

Nebraska.

DATED this 3> / day of ^L/lum^^ _, 2019.

By:

Title:

STATE OF NEBRASKA

COUNTY OF(jW^A6T£^

)
)ss.

)

On / FE&RUJ^C^/ 2019, before me, the undersigned Notary Public duly commissioned for and
qualified in said County, pfcrsonally cameTT^?>/ 13<? (O^/F^RE? , to me known to be the identical
person, whose name is affixed to the foregoin^instrument and acknowledged the execution thereof to be his

voluntary act and deed.

Witness my hand and notarial seal the day and year last above written.

(SEA State of Nebraska - General Notary
CHADLALDRICH

My Commission Expires
March 11,2021

Notary Public



Performance Bond
S009767

Any singular reference to Contractor, Surety, Owner or other party shall be considered plural where applicable,

CONTRACTOR (Name and Address); SURETY (Name and Principal Place of Business):

Ironhide Construction, Inc

3301 S 7th Street, Suite C
Lincoln, NE 68502

Employers Mutual Casualty Company
P.O. Box 712
Des Moines, IA 50306-0712

OWNER (Name and Address):

City of Lincoln, Lancaster County and Lincoln-Lancaster County Public Building Commission
555 S 10th Street Lincoln, NE 68508

CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT
Date;
Amount! Fifty Thousand And No/100 ($50,000.00)
Description (Name and Location):

For all labor, material and equipment necessary for Unit Price - General Construction Services, Bid No. 16-278
(For the term of the contract effective March 1,2019 through February 28, 2021.)

BOND
Date (Not earlier than Construction Contract Date): 3/1/2019
Amount: Fifty Thousand And No/100 ($50,000.00)
Modificatious to this Bond Form; None

Ironhide Construction, Inc

CONTRACTOR AS PRINCIPAL
Company (Corp. Seal)

^Signature; Ji_^

Name and Title: ^^ ^^

\/IC^ f^l0£TA/T~

Employers Mutual Casualty Company

SURETY
Company (Corp, Seal)

Signature;.
Name and Title;Robert T. Cirone Attomey-in-Fact

EJCDCNo. 1910-28A (1984 Edition)
Prepared through the joint efforts of the Surety Association of America. Engmeers' Joint Contract Documents Committee. The Associated
General Contractors of America, and the American Institute of Architects,

Page I/ 5



1, The Contractor and the Surety, jointly and severally, bind themselves, their
heirs, executors, admimstrators, successors and assigns to the Owner for the

performance of the Construction Contract, which is incorporated herein by
reference.

2. If the Contractor petforms the Construction Contract, the Surety and the
Contfdotor shall have no obligation under this Bond, except to pfirticipate in
conferences as provided in Subparagraph 3.1.

3. If there is no Owner Default, the Surety's obligation under this Bond shall
arise after;

3,1. The Owner has notified the Contractor aud the Surety at its address
described in Paragraph 10 below, that the Ownar is considering
deolaring a Contractor Default and has requested and attempted to
arrange a conference with the Contractor and the Surety to be held
not later than fifteen days after receipt of such notice to discuss
methods of performing the Construction Contract. If the Owner,
the Contractor aud the Surety agree, the Contractor shall bo
allowed a reasonable time to perform the Construction Contract,
but such RII agreement shall not waive the Owner's right, if any,
subsequently to declare a Contractor Default; and

3,2. The Owner has declared a Contractor Default and formally
terminated the Contractor's right to complete the contract. Such
Contractor Default shall not be declared earlier than twenty days
after die Contractor and the Surety have received notice as
provided in Subparagraph 3. 1; and

3.3, The Owner has agreed to pay the Balance of the Contract Price to
the Surety in accordance with tho terms of the Construction Contract
or to a contractor selected to perform the Construction Contract in
accordance with the terms of the contract with the Owner.

4. When the Ovvuer has satisfied the conditions of Paragraph 3, the Surety
shall promptly and at the Surety's expense take one of the following actions;

4.1. Arrange for the Contractor, with consent of the Owner, to pecfonn
and complete the Construction Contract; or

4.2. Undertake to perform and complete the Coustructlon Contract itself,
through its agents or through independent contractors; or

4.3. Obtain bids or negotiated proposals from qualified contractors
acceptable to the Owner for a contoact for performance and
completion of the Construction Contract, arrange for a contract to be
prepared for execution by (lie Owner and the contractor selected
witli the Owner's conoun'ence, to be aecured with performance and

payment bonds executed by a qualified surety equivalent to the
bonds issued on die Consh'uction Contract, and pay to the Owuer (lie

amount of damages as described in Paragraph 6 in excess of the
Balftnco of the Contract Price incurred by the Owner resulting ftom
the Contractor's default, or

4.4. Waive its right to perform and complete, arrange for completion, or
obtain a new contractor and with reasonable promptness under the

circumstances;
I, After investigation, determine the amount for which it may be

liable to the Owner and, as soon as practicable after the amouut

is determinetl, tender payment therefor to the Owner; or
2, Deny lialllity in whole or in part and notify the Owner citing

reasons therefor.

5. If die Surety does not proceed as provided in Paragraph 4 with reasonable
promplness, the Surety shall be deemed to be in default on this Bond fifteen
days after receipt of an additional written notice from the Owner to the Surety
demanding that the Surety perfonu its obligations under this Bond, and the
Owner shall be entitled to enforce any remedy available to the Owner. Tf the
Surety proceeds as provided in Subparagraph 4.4, and the Owner refuses the
payment tendered or the Surety has denied liability, in whote or in part,
without Airlher notice the Owner shall bo entitled to enforce any remedy
available to the Owner,

6. After the Owner has terminated the Coutractor's right to complete the
Constructioa Contract, and if the Surety elects to act under Subparagraph 4,1,

4.2, or 4.3 above, then the responsibilities of the Surety to the Owner shall not
be greater than those of the Contractor under the Coiutruction Contract, and
the responsibilities of the Owner to the Surety shall not be greater than those
of the Owner under the Construction Contract. To the limit of the amount of
this Bond, but subject to commitment by the Owner of the Balance of the
Contract Price to mitigation of costs and damages on thg Constmction
Contract, the Surety is obligated without duplication for;

6,1, The responsibilities of the Contractor &r con'ection of defective
work and completion of the Construction Contract;

6,2, Additional legal, design professional and delay costs resulting ftom
the Contractor's Default, and resulting from the actions or failure to
act of the Surety under Paragraph 4; and

6.3, Liquidated damages, or if no liquidated damages are specified in the
Construction Contract, actual damages caused by delayed
performance or non-perfonnance of the Contractor,

7, The Surety shall not be liable to the Owner or others for obligations of the
Contractor that ate unrelated to the Construction Contract, and the Balance of
the Contract Price shall not be reduced oc set off on account of any such
um'elated obligations. No right of action shall accrue on this Bond to any
person of entity other than the Owner or its heirs, executors, administrators, or

successora,

8, The Surety hereby waives notice of any change, including changes of time,
to the Construction Contract or to related subcontracts, purchase orders and
other obligations,

9. Any proceeding, legal or equitable, under this Bond may be instituted in
any court of competent jurisdiction in the location m which the work or part
of the work is located and shall be instituted within two years after Contractor
Default or withiu two years after the Contractor ceased working or within two
years after the Surety refuses or fails to perform its obligations under this
Bond, whichever occurs first. If the provisions of this Paragraph are void or
prohibited by law, the minimum period of limitation available to sureties as a
defense in the jurisdiction of the suit shall be applicable,

10. Notice to the Surety, die Owner or the Contractor shall bo mailed or
delivered to (lie address shown on the siguatm'e page.

11. When this Bond has been furnished to comply with a statutory or other
legal requirement in the locatiou whore the construction was to be performed,
any provision in this Bond conflicting with said statutory or legal requirement
shall be deemed deleted herefrom and provisions conforming to such
statutory 01 other legal requirement shall be deemed mcorporated horciu. The
intent is that (Us Bond shall bo construed as a statutory bond and not as a
common law bond.

12. Definitions.
12.1. Balance of the Contract Price: The total amount payable by the

Owuer to the Contractor under the Construction Contract after all
proper adjustments have been made, including allowance to the
Contractor of any amounts received or to lie received by the Owner

in settlement of insurance or other claims for damages to which the
Contractor is entitled, reduced by all valid and proper payments
made to or on behalf of the Contractor under (he Construction
Contract.

12.2. Construction Contract; The agreement between the Owner and the
Contractor identified on the signuture page, including all Conh-act
Documents aad changes thereto.

12,3, Contractof Default: Failure of the Coutractor, which has neither
been remedied nor waived, to perform or otheiwise to comply with
the teuns of the Constnictlon Contract,

12.4. Owner Default; Failure of the Owner, which has neither been
remedied nor waived, to pay the Contractor as required by the
Construction Contract or to perform and complete or comply with
the other terms thereof.

(FOR INFORMATION ONLY-Name, Address and Telephone)
AGENT or BROKER;
Gene Lilly Surety Bonds, Inc., 735 S. 56th Street
Lincoln, NE 68510 (402)475-7700

Page 2/5



S009767

Payment Bond

Any singular reference to Contractor, Surety, Owner or other party shall be considered plural where applicable,

CONTRACTOR (Name and Address): SURETY (Name and Principal Place of Business);

Ironhide Construction, Inc

3301 S 7th Street, Suite C

Lincoln, NE 68502

Employers Mutual Casualty Company

P.O. Box 712

Des Moines, IA 50306-0712

OWNER CName and Address):

City of Lincoln, Lancaster County and Lincoln-Lancaster County Public Building Commission

555 S 10th Street Lincoln, NE 68508

CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT
Date:
Amount: Fifty Thousand And No/100 ($50,000.00)
Description (Name and Location);

For all labor, material and equipment necessary for Unit Price - General Construction Services, Bid No.
16-278 (For the term of the contract effective March 1,2019 through February 28,2021.)

BOND
Date (Not earlier than Construction Contract Date): 3/1/2019

Amount! Fifty Thousand And No/100 ($50,000.00)
Modifications to this Bond Form: None

Ironhide Construction, Inc
CONTRACTOR AS PRINCIPAL
Company (Corp, Seal)

Signature:,

Name and Title: ^^ ^^

\/fLt^ f>ft£Sio^T~

Employers Mutual Casualty Company
SURETY
Company ^ ^ ^_^ (Corp. Seal)

/ZWS'
ire:

Name and Title: Robert T. Cirone Attomey-in-Pact

ETCDC No. 1910-28B (1984 Edition)
Prepared through the joint efforts of the Surety Association of America. Engineers' Joint Contract Documents Committee, The Associated
General Contractors of America, American Institute of Architects, American Subcontractors Association, and tlio Associated Specialty
Contractoi-s,

Reprinted 10/90
Page 3/5



1. The Contiactor and the Surety, jointly and sovorally, bind themselves, their
heirs, executors, administrators, successors and assigns to the Owner to pay

for labor, materials and equipment ftimished for use iu the performance of the
Construction Contract, which is incorporated herein by reference,

2. With respect to the Owner, this obligation shall be null and void if the
Contractor;

2.1, Promptly makes payment, directly or indirectly, for all sums due
Claimants, and

2,2, Defends, Indemnifies and holds harmless the Owner from all claims,
demands, liens or suits by any person or entity whose claim, demand,
[ten or suit is for payment for labor, materials or equipment furnished
for use in the performance of the Constniction Contract, provided the
Owner has promptly notified the Conh'actor and the Surety (at the
addre.ss described in Paragraph 12) of any claims, demands, liens or
suits and tendored defense of such claims, demands, liens or suits to the
Contractor and the Surety, and provided there is no Owner Default,

3, With respect to Claimants, this obligation shall be null and void if the
Contractor promptly makes payment, directly or indirectly, for all sums due.

4. The Surety shall have no obligation to Claimants under (his Bond until;
4.1. Claimants who are employed by or have a direct contract with the

Contt'actor have given notice to the Surety (at £he address described in
Paragraph 12) and sent a copy, or notice thereof to die Ownef, stating
that a claim is being made under this Bond and, with substantial
accuracy, the amount of the claim.

4.2. Claimants who do not have a direct contract with the Contractor;
1, Have furnished written notice to the Contractor and sent a copy, or

notice thereof, to the Owner, within 90 days after having last
performed labor or last furnished materials or equipment included in
the claim stating, with substantial accuracy, the amount of the claim
aad the name of the party to whom the materials were furnished or
supplied or for whom the labor was done or performed; and
2. Have either received a rejection ill whole or in part fl-om the
Coutmctor, or not received within 30 days of furnishing the above
notice any communication from the Contractor by which the
Contractor has indicated the claim will be paid directly or indirectly;
and
3. Not having been paid within, the above 30 days, have sent a writton
notice to the Surety (at the address described in Paragraph 12) and sent
a copy, or notice thereof, to the Owner, stating that a claim is being
made under this Bond and enclosing a copy of the previous written
notice Airuished to the Contractor,

5. If a notice required by Paragraph 4 is given by the Owuer to the Contractor
or to the Surety, that is sufficient compliunce.

6. When the Claimant has satisfied the conditions of Paragraph 4, the Surety
shall promptly and at the Surety's expense take the following actions:

6.1. Send an answer to the Claimant, with a copy to the Owner. Within 45
days after receipt of the claim, stating the amounts that are undisputed
aud the basis for challenging any amounts that arc disputed.

6.2, Pay or an'ango for payment of any undisputed amounts.

7, The Surety's total obligation shall not exceed the amount of this Bond, and
the amount of this Bond shall be credited for any payments made in good
faith by the Surety.

8. Amounts owed by (ho Owner to the Contractor under the Construction

Contract shall be used for the performance of the Constmctiou Contract aad to
satisfy claims, If any, under any Coustmction Perfotmatice Bond. By the
Conttactor furnishing and Ihe Owner accepttng tbls Bond, they agree that all

fluda earned by the Contractor in the perfonnanoe of Construction Contract
are dedicaied to satisfy obligations of the Contractor and the Surety under this
Bond subject to the Owner's priority to use the funds for the completion of the
work.

9. The Surety shnll not be liable to the Owner, Claimants or others for
obligations of fee Contractor that are unrelated to the Constniction Contract.
The Owner shall not be liable for payment of any costs or expense of any
Claimant under this Bond, and shall have under this Bond no obligations to
make payments to, give notices on behalf of, of otherwise have obligations to
Claimants under this Bond,

•10, The Surety hereby waives notice of any change, including changes of
time, to the Construction Contract or to related subcontracts, purchase orders
and other obligations.

11. No suit or action shall be commenced by a Claimant Tinder this Bond
other than in a court of competent jurisdiction in die location in which the
work or part of the work is located or after the expiration of one year from the
date (1) on which the Claimant gave the notice required by Subparftgraph 4.1
or Clause 4,2 (iii), or (2) on which the last labor service was performed by
anyone or the last materials or equipment we Aimished by anyone under the
Constmction Contract, whichever of (1) or (2) first occurs. If the provisions
of this Paragraph are void or prohibited by law, the miniimim period of
limitation available to sureties as a defense in the jurisdiction of the suit shall
be applicable,

12. Notice to the Surety, the Owner or the Contractor shall be mailed or
delivered to die address shown on the signature page. Actual receipt of notice
by Surety, die Owner or tlie Contractor, however accomplislied, sliall be
sufficient compliance as of the date received at the address shown on the
signature page.

13. When this Bond has been furnished to comply with a statatory or other
legal requirement in the locntion where the construction was to be performed,
auy provision in this Bond conflicting with said stahtiory or legal requiroment
shall be deemed deleted horoftom and provisions conforming to such
statutory or other legal reciuirement iihall be deemed incorporated herein. The
intent is, that this Bond shall be construed as a statutory bond and not as a
coBunon law bond,

14. Upon request by any person or entity appearing to be a 'potential
beneficiary of this Bond, the Contractor shall promptly flirnish a copy of this
Bond or shall permit a copy to be made.

15. DEFINITIONS
15.1, Claimant; An individual or entity having a direct contract with the

Contractor or with a subcontractor of the Contractor to famisli labor,
material!) or equipment for use in the peifonnance of the Contoict,
The intent of this Bond shall be to include without Umltatiou in the
terms "labor, materials or equipment" that part of water, gas, power,

light, heat, oil, gasoline, telephone service or rental equipment used
in the Construction Contract, architectural and engineering services
required for perfonnance of die work of the Contractor and the
Contractor's subcoati'actors, and. all other items for which a

mechanic's liefl may be asserted in the jurisdiction where the labor,
materials or equipment wore furnished.

15,2, Construction Contract; The agreement between the Owner aud the
Contractor identified on the signature page, including all Contract
Documents and changes thereto,

15,3, Owner Default; Failure of the Owner, which has neither been
remedied nor waived, to pay the Contractor as reciuired by the
Constmction Contract or to perform and complete or comply with
the other terms thereof,

(FOR INFORMATION ONLY-Name, Address and Telephone)
AGENT or BROKER:
Gene Lilly Surety Bonds, lac, 735 S. 56th Street
Lincoln, NE 68510 (402)475-7700

Page 4/5



EMC
P.O. Box 712 • Des Moines, Iowa 50306-0712 INSURANCE

POWER OF ATTORNEY APPOINTING INDIVIDUAL ATTORNEY-IN-FACT
KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, that:
1. Employers Mutual Casualty Company, an Iowa Corporation
2. EMCASCO Insurance Company, an Iowa Corporation
3. Union Insurance Company of Providence, an Iowa Corporation

4. Illinois EMCASCO Insurance Company, an Iowa Corporation
5. Dakota Fire Insurance Company, a North Dakota Corporation
6, EMC Property & Casualty Company, an Iowa Corporation

hereinafter referred to severally as "Company" and collectively as "Companies", each does, by these presents, make, constitute and appoint:

ROBERT T.CIRONE
its true and lawful attorney-in-fact, with full power and authority conferred to sign, seal, and execute the following Surety Bond(s):

Surety Bond Principal:
Number Ironhide Construction, Inc.

S009767
In an amount not exceeding Ten Million Dollars .$10,000,000.00

and to bind each Company thereby as fully and to the same extent as if such instruments were signed by the duly authorized officers of each such Company, and all
of the acts of said attorney pursuant to the authority hereby given are hereby ratified and confirmed.

AUTHORITY FOR POWER OF ATTORNEY
This Power-of-Attorney Is made and executed pursuant to and by the authority of the following resolution of the Boards of Directors of each of the Companies at the
first regularly scheduled meeting of each company duly called and held in 1999:

RESOLVED: The President and Chief Executive Officer, any Vice President, the Treasurer and the Secretary of Employers Mutual Casualty Company shall have
power and authority to (1) appoint attorneys-in-fact and authorize them to execute on behalf of each Company and attach the seal of the Company thereto, bonds
and undertakings, recognizances, contracts of indemnity and other writings obligatory in the nature thereof; and (2) to remove any such attorney-in-fact at any time
and revoke the power and authority given to him or her. Attorneys-in-fact shall have power and authority, subject to the terms and limitations of the power-of-attorney
issued to them, to execute and deliver on behalf of the Company, and to attach the seal of the Company thereto, bonds and undertakings, recognizances, contracts of
indemnity and other writings obligatory in the nature thereof, and any such instrument executed by any such attorney-in-fact shall be fully and in all respects binding upon
the Company. Certification as to the validity of any power-of-attorney authorized herein made by an officer of Employers Mutual Casualty Company shall be fully and in all
respects binding upon this Company. The facsimile or mechanically reproduced signature of such officer, whether made heretofore or hereafter, wherever appearing upon
a certified copy of any power-of-attomey of the Company, shall be valid and binding upon the Company with the same force and effect as though manually affixed.

IN WITNESS THEREOF, the Companies have caused these presents to be signed for each by their officers as shown, and the Corporate seals to bi
1st day of July , 2018 .

Seals

^€"^^-. ^y^\
''•y.'''»v.'°^'''.'^''' .^y.'''^"'^''. o':f.^.-'y'^'^; tff^t^' ^\'Q"-

%SEA^
\,* lowh y

;~/^v-""'1^\
:*';-?" 'V-.'-,'-.

:i; 1863 ;g:
'•'>.'', IOWA .<\-?~~^^
/ss^^'^WAtlc^',,

'^y'0'"'^^''.
^c°" '•y-^ :^

5;SEAL;?i i,i

'•^w^^' ''''^^/ ' ''(9',^y/

|| SEAL Jj|

.>'"";'"',.
•.-'^.&.c^':',

i?'s%
^fl953'^;

sr> ^
''•y'''.,...,. -''''• (y

'''1^ 'cwf. '*',>>''

^s^.^^%
|IISEAU5J

hereto affixed this

_/_

Bruce G. Kelley, CfEO, ChaHfhan of
Companies 2,3,4,5 & 6; President
of Companies 1,2 & 6; Treasurer of
Companies 1,2,3,4& 6

Todd Strother
Senior Vice President

<i^A1WflGVEmDQ!E
^ Cosnmisston Number 780769

MyCommlsston Expires
October 10,2019

Onthis 1st dayof July , 2018 before me a Notary Public in and for the State
of Iowa, personally appeared Bruce G. Kelley and Todd Strother, who, being by me duly
sworn, did say that they are, and are known to me to be the CEO, Chairman, President and
Treasurer, and/or Senior Vice President, respectively, of each of the Companies above; that
the seals affixed to this instrument are the seals of said corporations; that said instrument
was signed and sealed on behalf of each of the Companies by authority of their respective
Boards of Directors; and that the said Bruce G. Kelley and Todd Strother, as such officers,
acknowledged the execution of said instrument to be their voluntary act and deed, and the
voluntary act and deed of each of the Companies.

My Commission Expires October 10, 2019.

/±hLJ(.
Notary Publi6 in and for the State oMowa

CERTIFICATE
1, James D, Clough, Vice President of the Companies, do hereby certify that the foregoing resolution of the Boards of Directors by each of the Companies, and

this Power of Attorney issued pursuant thereto on 1 st day of July , 2018 , are true and correct and <ye still in full force and effect.

In Testimony Whereof I have subscribed my name and affixed the facsimile seal of each Company this. f day of ^A£\J^d^

Pase ft) 1-^

2019

/ . Vice President

7851 (7-18) S009767B8182912AC 005477-BA "For verification of the authenticity of the Power o< Attorney you may call (515) 345-2689.'



INSR ADDL SUBR
LTR INSR WVD

DATE (MM/DD/YYYY)

PRODUCER CONTACT
NAME:

FAXPHONE
(A/C, No):(A/C, No, Ext):

E-MAIL
ADDRESS:

INSURER A :

INSURED INSURER B :

INSURER C :

INSURER D :

INSURER E :

INSURER F :

POLICY NUMBER
POLICY EFF POLICY EXP

TYPE OF INSURANCE LIMITS(MM/DD/YYYY) (MM/DD/YYYY)

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY

AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY

UMBRELLA LIAB

EXCESS LIAB

WORKERS COMPENSATION
AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES (ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, may be attached if more space is required)

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE NAIC #

Y / N

N / A
(Mandatory in NH)

ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE
OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED?

EACH OCCURRENCE $
DAMAGE TO RENTED

$PREMISES (Ea occurrence)CLAIMS-MADE OCCUR

MED EXP (Any one person) $

PERSONAL & ADV INJURY $

GENERAL AGGREGATE $GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER:

PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG $

$

PRO-

OTHER:

LOCJECT

COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT
$(Ea accident)

BODILY INJURY (Per person) $ANY AUTO
OWNED SCHEDULED BODILY INJURY (Per accident) $AUTOS ONLY AUTOS

AUTOS ONLY
HIRED PROPERTY DAMAGE $

AUTOS ONLY (Per accident)

$

OCCUR EACH OCCURRENCE $

CLAIMS-MADE AGGREGATE $

DED RETENTION $ $
PER OTH-
STATUTE ER

E.L. EACH ACCIDENT $

E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE $
If yes, describe under

E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT $DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below

POLICY

NON-OWNED

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE
THE    EXPIRATION   DATE    THEREOF,    NOTICE   WILL   BE   DELIVERED   IN
ACCORDANCE   WITH   THE   POLICY   PROVISIONS.

THIS  IS  TO  CERTIFY  THAT  THE  POLICIES  OF  INSURANCE  LISTED  BELOW  HAVE BEEN ISSUED  TO THE  INSURED  NAMED ABOVE  FOR THE  POLICY PERIOD
INDICATED.   NOTWITHSTANDING  ANY   REQUIREMENT,  TERM  OR  CONDITION OF  ANY  CONTRACT OR  OTHER  DOCUMENT  WITH  RESPECT  TO  WHICH  THIS
CERTIFICATE  MAY  BE  ISSUED  OR  MAY  PERTAIN,   THE  INSURANCE  AFFORDED  BY  THE  POLICIES  DESCRIBED  HEREIN  IS  SUBJECT  TO  ALL  THE  TERMS,
EXCLUSIONS  AND  CONDITIONS  OF  SUCH  POLICIES.   LIMITS  SHOWN  MAY  HAVE  BEEN  REDUCED  BY  PAID  CLAIMS.

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES
BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed.
If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on
this certificate does not confer any rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: REVISION NUMBER:

CERTIFICATE HOLDER CANCELLATION

© 1988-2015 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.

The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORDACORD 25 (2016/03)

ACORDTM CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

Employers Mutual Insurance

2/22/2019

INSPRO Insurance
P.O. Box 6847
Lincoln, NE  68506
402 483-4500

Lucas Siel
402-483-4500 402-483-7977

lsiel@insproins.com

Ironhide Construction, Inc.
3301 S 7th Street, Suite C
Lincoln, NE  68502

21415

A X
X

X X

5D36920 11/10/2018 11/10/2019 1,000,000
500,000
10,000
1,000,000
2,000,000
2,000,000

A
X

X X

5E36920 11/10/2018 11/10/2019 1,000,000

A 5J36920 11/10/2018 11/10/2019 10,000,000
10,000,000

A

N

5H36920 11/10/2018 11/10/2019 X
1,000,000

1,000,000
1,000,000

 
City of Lincoln, Lancaster County and City of Lincoln-Lancaster County Public Building Commission is listed
as additional insured in regards to the General Liability and Auto Liability, A waiver of subrogation is
provided on the General Liability, Auto Liability, and Work Comp policies. 30 Day notice of cancellation is
provided.

City of Lincoln, Lancaster
County and City of
Lincoln-Lancaster
County Public Building Commission
555 S 10th St; Suite 203
Lincoln, NE  68508

1 of 1
#S1065200/M1021615

IRONH6Client#: 57803

LTS




This page has been left blank intentionally.



CIty of Lincoln and/or Lancaster County and/or City of
Lincoln/Lancaster County Public Building Commission

5D36920





EMCASCO INSURANCE COMPANY (12882)                POLICY NUMBER: 5H3-69-20---19

IRONHIDE CONSTRUCTION, INC.           EFF DATE: 11/10/18    EXP DATE: 11/10/19

W O R K E R S   C O M P E N S A T I O N   P O L I C Y
D E C L A R A T I O N S

==============================================================================
ENDORSEMENT SCHEDULE

EDITION
FORM        DATE   DESCRIPTION/ADDITIONAL INFORMATION                PREMIUM

------------------------------------------------------------------------------
*0405B        01-18  PRIVACY NOTICE
*0417A          -    SPECIAL INTEREST/ADD.NAMED INSUREDS
IL7004       09-16  MUTUAL POLICY PROVISIONS

*IL7130A      04-01  NAMED INSURED ENDORSEMENT
*IL7131A      04-01  COMM'L POLICY ENDORSEMENT SCHEDULE
IL8383.2A    01-15  DISCL PURSUANT TERRSM RISK INS. ACT             $      70

*IL8576       10-17  MEDICARE IMPT NOTICE TO POLICYHOLDER
WC000000C    01-15  WC AND EMPLOYERS LIABILITY INSURANCE
WC000313     04-84  WAIVER OF OUR RIGHT TO RECOVER

ANY OR ALL PERSONS OR ORGANIZATIONS
SUBJECT TO A WRITTEN CONTRACT REQUIRING
SUCH A WAIVER AGREEMENT

*WC000406A    07-95  PREMIUM DISCOUNT ENDORSEMENT
WC000414     07-90  NOTIFICATION OF CHANGE IN OWNERSHIP
WC000419     01-01  PREMIUM DUE DATE ENDORSEMENT
WC000421D    01-15  CATASTROPHE O/T CERT ACTS TERRORISM
WC000422B    01-15  TERRORISM REAUTHORIZATION ACT END.
WC000424     01-17  AUDIT NONCOMPLIANCE CHARGE

STATE(S): NE
BASIS OF AUDIT NONCOMPLIANCE CHARGE:
ESTIMATED ANNUAL PREMIUM

MAXIMUM AUDIT NONCOMPLIANCE CHARGE
MULTIPLIER: 2.000

WC260402     01-95  NE CONTRACTORS CLASS PREM ADJUSTMENT
WC260403     05-17  NE EXPERIENCE RATING MOD FACTOR REV
WC260601C    07-96  NE CANCELLATION & NONRENEWAL ENDST

*WC7003A      09-86  WORKERS COMPENSATION SCHEDULE
WC7005       07-11  WC QUICK REFERENCE

*WC8065       10-18  NE-PREMIUM CREDIT APPLICATION
WC8130       10-14  IMPORTANT NOTICE

DATE OF ISSUE: 10/30/18
FORM: IL7131A (ED. 04-01)                  003     JJ          5H36920  1901




	Ironhide Constru. City, Cty, PBC (11-10-2019).pdf
	Job 1: City of Lincoln, Lancaster

	Ironshide (City, CO, PBC 11-10-19).pdf
	Job 1: City of Lincoln, Lancaster


